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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
E/S Back River Neck Road, 110’ N of the ¢/]
Turkey Point Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(607 Back River Neck Road)
15" Blection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Council District

* Case No, 06-492-A
Nicholas Otte, et ux
Petitioners %

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

WHEREAS, this matter comes before the undersigned Zoning Commissioner for
consideration of an amended Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subiject property,
Nicholas Otte, and his wife, Carol Otte, for the property located at 607 Back River Neck Road.
By way of background, the Petitioners originally sought relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permil an accessory structure (24° x 30’
garage) in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard and to allow said structure to occupy
87.5% of the rear yard in lieu of the maximum allowed 40%. The property was duly posted and
a public hearing held on June 1, 2006. At that hearing, the Petitioners/property owners appeated,
as did William F. Batfitis, the Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan for this property.
No one appeared in opposition to the request.

At the outsetl of the hearing, however, the Petitioners amended their request to include
a height variance of 22’ in lieu of the maximum allowed 15° for the proposed accessory
structure. The hearing was continued momentarily for the Petitioners to pay the required fee to
amend their Petition to the Department of Permits and Development Management, and the site
plan was revised accordingly to reflect the amended request. Ultimﬁtely the hearing continued on
the merits of all of the relief requested, which was Iﬁore patticularly shown on the redlined site
plan submitted and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

By Order dated June 8, 2006, I granted the Petitioners’ request, including the

amended relief, subject to certain terms and conditions. Subsequently, the Office of People’s
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Counsel filed a Motion for Reconsideration. Essentially, People’s Counsel found that this
Zoning Commissioner approved the height variance without proper public notice being given for
the amended request and that County reviewing agencies, specifically, the Office of Planning,
should have the opportunity to review and comment on the amended relief,

By Order dated July 25, 2006, 1 granted ;[he Motion filed by the Office of People’s
Counsel, and held in abeyance a decision on the height variance, pending the requisite posting of
the property as set forth above, and the receipt of an amended Petition and site plan detailing the
dimensions, size and appearance of the proposed garage. Subsequently, the amended Petition
was filed and the property was duly posted giving public notice of the amended relief on July 26,
2006. There being no requests for further proceedings on this issue, this supplemental Opinion
follows.

In my judgment, the issue raised by the Office of People’s Counsel has been
satisfactorily addressed and the revised plan and reposting of the property complies with all
appropriate County slandards and requirements. Also, the Office of Planning has had an
opportunity 1o offer comment. Additionally, all of the findings of fact and conclusions of law set
out in my inilial Order of June 8, 2006 are incorporated herein.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this \%k%day of August 2006 that the Order issued on June 8, 2006 be and the same is
hereby AFFIRMED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all of the terms and conditions set forth in the
Order issued on June 8, 2006 shall remain in full force and effect.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within
thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

WILLIAM VIAN, Il
Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs - for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN II1
County Executive Auguﬁt 18! 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Mr, & Mrs. Nicholas Otte
607 Back River Neck Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: Petition for Vartance

Supplemental Order
E/S Back River Neck Road, 110’ N of the ¢/l Turkey Point Road

(607 Back River Neck Road)
15" Election District — 6™ Council District

Nicholas Otte, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 06-492-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Otte:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the attached Supplemental Ordet
on Motion for Reconsideration.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, I
Zoning Commissioner

WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

cc: Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-

: 3808 | T -887-
www.baltimorecountyonlie. info | Fax 410-887-3468
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Back River Neck Road, 110° N of the ¢/i
Turkey Point Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(607 Back River Neck Road)
15" Election District ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Council Districts

¥ Case No. 06-492-A
Nicholas Otte, ct ux
Petitioners *

ORDER ON THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter came before the undersigned Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Nicholas Otte, and his wife,
Carol Otte, for the properly located at 607 Back River Neck Road. The Petitioners sought relief
from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an
accessory structure (24’ x 30’ garage) in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard and to
allow said structure to occupy 87.5% of the rear yard in licu of the maximum allowed 40%, in
accordance with the site plan submitted and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. In
addition, the Petitioners revised their request and paid the required fee prior to the start of the
heating to include within their petition a request, pursuant to BCZR. Section 400.3, for a height
variance of 22’ in lieu of the maximum allowed 15’ for the proposed accessory structure,

At the public hearing held on June 1, 2006, the Petitioners/property ownetrs, and William
N. Bafitis, the Professional Engineer who prepared and revised the site plan for this property,
appeared. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

By way of background, testimony and evidence offered at the hearing revealed that
the subject property is an irregular shaped parcel located on the north side of Back River Neck
Road near its interseciion with Turkey Point Road in Essex. The property conlains a gross areca
of 30,262.71 sq. {i.; more or less, predominately zoned D.R.3.5 with a small area (6,000 sq. it.)
zoned B.L. The property is improved with a two-story single-family dwelling, which was
recently built pursuant to the relief granted in prior Case No. 03-591-A. In that matter, the
Petitioners sought relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback of 24 feet in licu of the required 30 feet for a proposed



dwelling, and to amend the building envelope shown on the Minor Subdivision Plan for Lot 1 of
the Ebersberger Property.  Within his opinion and Order dated September 18, 2003, then
Zoning Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt noted that the property is located in close proﬁimity
io Muddy Gut and Back River and that the line delineating the critical areas bisects the property.
Based on this site constraint the Petitioners were forced to move the building envelope towards
the rear, western portion of the property so that no part of the dwelling would be located within
the critical areas and forest buffer easement. As a result, a modest variance was granted to allow
a rear setback of 24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet,

The Petitioners came before me seeking relief as set forth above to allow the
construction of a 24” x 30’ garage adjacent to the tear, west side of their home, at the end of an
existing driveway. Due to the aforementioned sile constraints associated with this property and
the location of the existing home, the garage will be located in mote or less the side yard of the
property. Moreover, due to the restricted building envelope, the proposed garage will occupy an
area of the rear yard greater than that allowed by the regulations. In addition, testimony
indicated that the garage was designed in keeping with the architectural detatls of the existing
house and that the additional height will provide a storage atea above the garage.

Following the public hearing in the instant case, I granted the requested variance relief by
written Order dated June 8, 2006, subject to certain terms and conditions,

Following the issuance of my Order, the Office of People’s Counsel filed a Motion for
Reconsideration on July 6, 2006. Essentially, it is the position of that Office that the Order
approved a height variance for the proposed accessory structure despite the absence of proper
public nolice for the amendment and that the Zoning Advisory Committee, including the
Planning Office, had not reviewed the height variance,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of People’s Counsel’s appropriate request for
modification, my Order of June 8, 2006 shall be amended in accordance with the following:

_5# IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baitimore Couﬁly this
B 625 day of July 2006 that my Order dated June 8, 2006, involving the height variance for

the proposed accessory structure shall be held in abeyance pending the receipt of an amended
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petition (to show the proposed garage’s appearance, dimensions and size) and the reposting of
property. It is also to be noted that the Office of Planning should have another opportunity to
review the amended site plan and offer comment if desired. At the new hearing date the case
will be reviewed anew with respect to the height variance as if the earlier hearing had not
occurred.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that but for the amendments set forth above, all other relief
oranted as well as the terms and conditions of the Order issued June 8, 2006 shall remain in full

force and eflect.

A7
///’ () -
WIW:dlw FOAMGWISEMAN, 111
”-~Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Nicholas Otte,
607 Back River Neck Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100,
Annapolis, Md. 21401
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People’s Counsel; Case File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I11
County Executive July 25, 2006

Zoning Commf{ssioner

Mr. & Mrs. Nicholas Otte
6(7 Back River Neck Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: Petition for Variance
Order on Motion for Reconsideration

E/S Back River Neck Road, 110’ N of the ¢/l Turkey Point Road
(607 Back River Neck Road)

15™ Election District — 6™ Council District

Nicholas Otte, et ux - Petitioners

Case No, 06-492-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Otte:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the attached Order for Motion for
Reconsideration.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further

information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very fruly yours

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III

Zoning Commissioner

WIW.dlw for Baltimore County

cc:  Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonltine.info



. _ %altimore County, Marylam,

OFFICE OF PEQPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax; 410-B23-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE 5. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

July 6, 2006

William J. Wiseman, 111, Zoning Commissioner RF (‘ gE ﬁ )},f F D
o Sy Boca B W B B,

County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405
Towson, Maryland 21204 JUL ¢ 6 20006

Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Nicholas Otte, et ux.- Petilioners ZON ENG ji)

AL
Case No: 06-492-A |
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Dear Mr. Wiseman;

Please accept this letler as a Motion for Reconsideration under Rule 4K of the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order dated June 8, 2006 in the above-
referenced case.

Our main concern is that the Order apptoved a height variance, along with other
variances, despite the absence of a properly filed petition. The Petition for Variance did
not include a request for height variance for the proposed garage. Not is it shown on the
site plan. Nor is there any drawing on the sitc plan that illustrates the appearance of the
garage. Nor has the Zoning Advisory Committee, including the Planning Oflice,
reviewed this request.

Rather, the request came in as an afterthought at the hearing. Height variances can
have a serious impact on adjoining neighbors. (See Cromwell v. Ward 102 Md. App. 691
(1995), where a property owner requested a height variance for a garage 21 feet in lieu of
permitted 15 feet). This is a major amendment that came without proper public notice.
This is a jurisdictional requirement. See Cassidy v. County Board of Appeals 218 Md.
418 (1958).

The June 8, 2006 Order should be rescinded. The petition should be amended and.
the properly reposted with a proper public notice for a new public hearing. The site plan
should be properly redrafled to include a schematic, to show the proposed garage’s
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William J. Wiseman, I1I, Zoning Commissioner
July 6, 2006
Page 2

appearance, dimensions and size. The ZAC and Planning Office should have another

opportunity to review the proposal. At a new hearing, the case must be reviewed anew, as
if the earlier hearing had not occurred.

Very {ruly yours,

EZ\, / {M? b U oA AP

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

C COUIRY h@miﬂ/{ (;/é/ /MUL_)

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/CSD/rmw
ce! Mr. & Mrs. Nicholas Otte, 607 Back River Neck Road, Baltimore, MD 21221

Mr. Clyde Hinkle, Bafitis & Associates, Inc, 1249 Engleberth Road,
Baltimore, MD 21221



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE. *  BEFORE THE
E/S Back River Neck Road, 110’ N of the ¢/l
Turkey Point Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(607 Back River Neck Road)
15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Council District
*  Case No. 06-492-A

Nicholas Otte, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideralion of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Nicholas Otte, and his wife, Carol Otte. As
originally filed, the Petilioners sought relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to petmitl an accessory structure (24° x 30° garage) in the
side yard in lieu of the required rear yard and (o allow said structure to occupy 87.5% of the rcar
yvard in lieu of the maximum allowed 40%. In addition, the Petitioners amended their request in
open hearing to include a height variance of 22’ in lieu of the maximum allowed 15° for the
proposed accessory struclure. The subject properly and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submitled, which was accepted inlo evidence and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Nicholas and
Carol Otte, property owners, and William N. Bafitis, the Professional Engineer who prepared the
site plan for this property. There were no Protestants or other interesied persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is an irregular
shaped parcel located on the north side of Back River Neck Road near its intersection with Turkey
Point Road in Essex. The properly contains a gross area of 30,262.71 sq.ft., more or less,
predominanily zoned D.R.3.5 with a small area (6,000 sq.1t.) zoned B.L. The property 1s improved
with a two-story single-family dwelling, which was recenily built pursuant to the relief granted in

prior Case No. 03-591-A. In that matter, the Petitioners sought relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1 of
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the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) té permil a rear yard setback of 24 feet in
lieu of the required 30 feet for a proposed dwelling, and 1o amend the building envelope shown on
the Minor Subdivision Plan for Lot 1 of the Ebersberger Property. Within his opinion and Order
dated September 18, 2003, then Zoning Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt noted thal the
property 1s located in close proximity to Muddy Gut and Back River and that the line delineating
the critical areas bisects the properly. Based on this sile constraint the Petitioners were forced to
move the building envelope lowards the rear, western portion of the property so that no part of the
dwelling would be localed within the critical arcas and [orest buffer easement. As a resuli, a
modest variance was granied to allow a rear setback of 24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

The Petitioners now come beforc me seeking relief as set lorth above to allow the
construction of a 24’ x 30’ garage adjacent to the rear, west side of their home, at the end of an
existing driveway. Due to the aforementioned site constraints associated with this property and the
location of the existing home, the garage will be located in more or less the side yard of the
properly. Moreover, due to the restricted building envelope, the proposed garage will occupy an
area ol the rear yard greater than that allowed by the regulations. In addilion, testimony indicated
that the garage was designed in keeping with the architectural details ol the existing house and that
the additional height will provide a storage area above the garage.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the requesied relief. The uniqueness of the propertly is ils unusual shape and the site
constraints associated therewith which limit the areas of disturbance. I find that strict compliance
with the regulations would result in a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship for the
Petitioners. There were no adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and
none of the neighbors voiced any opposition. As noted in the prior case, there is a residential
subdivision known as Cape May Landing to the rear of the subject property. Due 1o the layout of
that subdivision, there is a distance of more than 70 feet [rom the existing dwelling 10 the rear of
the closest house in that subdivision and exisling landscaping provides a buffer between these

homes. In that the proposed garage will be located [urther away from the houses 1o the rear of the
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subject property and there are no houses immediately to the west, I am persuaded that the height of
the proposed siructure will not adversely impact adjacent properties or the surrounding locale.
Moreover, a letler of support was received from Cathy Holden, indicating she has no objections to
the proposed construction. Ms. Holden resides immediately across Back River Neck Road from
the subject property and proposed location of the garage. Thus, it is clear that rclief can be granted
without defrimental 1impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this % day of June 2006 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections 400.1 and

400.3 of the Balltimore County Zoning Regulations (3.C.Z.R.) 1o permil an accessory structure
(24’ x 30° garage) in the side yard 1n lieu of the required rear yard, with a height of 22 feet in lieu
of the maximum allowed 15 feet, and to allow the proposed accessory structure to occupy 87.5%

ol the rear yard in lieu of the maximum allowed 40%, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply {or their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding atl this time 1s al their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submiited by DEPRM relative to
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other appropriate
environmenial, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations for the protection of
waler quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those
comments have been attached hereto and are made a part hereof.

3} Prior to the issuance of any permits, Petitioners shall submit building
elevation drawings of the proposed garage to the Office of Planning for
review and approval (o insure compatibility with the surrounding

community.,

4) The garage shall be limited to uses accessory to the residential use of the
properly. 11 shall not be used for commercial or business purposes.
Moreover, the Petitioner shall not allow or cause the garage to be



converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartments. There shall be no
living quarters contained therein, and no kitchen or bathroom [acilities.

5) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of thfls Order.

WILAMU. WISEZM? RJI
Zoning Coninis§ioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR, WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111
County Executive June 8, 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Mr. & Mrs. Nicholas Otte
607 Back River Neck Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
/S Back River Neck Road, 110’ N of the ¢/l Turkey Point Road

(607 Back River Neck Road)
15 Election District — 6™ Council District

Nicholas Otte, el ux - Petitioners
Case No. 06-492-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Otte;

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any partty finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thitty (30) days of the datc of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very trly yours,

AN, 11

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

cc:  Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline. info



Peétition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at __807 Back River Neck Road
which is presently zoned BL & DR 3.5

This Petltlon shall ba filed with the Department of Permits and Development Manaﬂam&nt. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the pg:fperw situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hersto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance rom Section(s) 400.1 &m0 ~400.3 Pz

To permit an accessory structure (garage) in a sideyard in-lieu-of the required rear yard and to permit an accessory

structure to occupy 87.5% (21/24) of the rear yard in-lieu-of permitted 40%. Anel A PTrm VR s cee ea 3@y
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimere County, t¢ the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

Building envelope is extremely restricted due to irregular lot shape and environmental setbacks and buffers generated by

the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Regulations.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regquiations.
l, or we, agree ta pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further HﬂrEB to and are to be bounded by the zZoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimora County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do salemnly daclare and affinm, under the penalties of
Pem;ry. that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
gthe 3

ubject of this Petition.
N/A NICHOLAS OTTE
Name - Typa of PNt Name - Typa or Pript ) L
Gignatire sigjiattine '
| . ~ CAROL OTTE _
Addregs Teiephone No. Name - Type ar Print '
City Siate Zip Code Signatire ] )
Attorney For Petitioner: 607 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD 410-686-8612
Address Telaphyne No.
N/A | BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21221
Nama - Type or Print T Chy tate Zip Cods
- — . : i H
Signature
CLYDE HINKLE, BAFITIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Name -
1249 ENGLEBERTH RCAD 410-391-2336 _
Address - Telephone No.
BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21221
City — Staie Zip Code
QFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARING .
L I oo

Reviewed By

FIso8



Petition foreVariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 607 Back River Neck Road
which is presently zoned BL & DR 3.5

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION CASE NO. 06-492A ,
This Petltion shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which ig described in tha description and plat attached hersto and

made a part hereof, heraby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
To permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 22’ in-lieu of the required 158", Section 400.3 (BCZR})

of the Zoning Regufations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indlcate

hardship or practical difficulty)
Additional garage height to accommodate second floor storage on lot with very limited space available for

storage in accessory building and permit roof to resemble nearby community dwelling roofs,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expanses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are {0 be bounded by the zoning

reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant {o the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

[MWe do saiemnly daclare and affirm, under the penalties of
. Fet?;gw' that ifwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
gtha s

ubject of this Petition.
N/A NICHOLAS OTTE
Nama - Typa or Brint - Neme  TypeorPppt = o
et ol (A LE
Signatuure Mgneure "
o | - CAROL OTTE _ —
Address Telephone Mo, Nampp - Type or Erint ) o
Cy— tate P Gode 5@%#‘1{7) Wﬁ"
Attorney For Petitioner: 807 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD . 410-686-8612
Adiress Teiaphonn No.
N/A ) BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21221
Namma - Typa or Print City State Zip Coda
Signature T ' = " e
CLYDE HINKLE, BAFITIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Company s—— e NiTre _— _
1249 ENGLEBERTH ROAD 410-391-2336
a3 reas alnpficne Ma. Address " Yelaphone No.
Z |1 B BALTIMORE  MARYLAND 21221
E City R 7ip Code Bty T T State i Gode
i OFFICE USE
¢  No 0(9 4q 7 R ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ "~
0 A UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING __ 7
Reviewed By _ . jL. . Date
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Bafitis & Associates, Inc,

ZONING DESCRIPTION
NO. 607 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD
13" B ECTION DISFRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginmng for the same at a point on the East side of Back River Neck Road, 90 feet wide;
satd point being situated 110 feet + Northerly from the centerline of relocated Turkey Point

Road, 125 feet + wide.

Thenge binding on the East side of said Back River Neck Road by a curve to the lef} with a
radius of 1,487.39 feet and a curve length of 173.97 feet to a point; thence leaving said Back

River Neck Road the five following courses and distances:

1)-By a curve to the right R=35.00 feet, and a curve length of 27.28 fest, thence
2} North 78°-38"-10" East 62.11 feet, thence

3) North 03°-00'-02" East 19.12 feet, thence
4) South 77°-26'-11" East 133.23 feet, thence
5) South 75°-02'-37" East 136.26 feet, to a point on the North side of Relocated Turkey Point

Road;

Thence binding on the Northside of said Turkey Point Road by a curve to the left with a radius
of 578.22 teet and a curve length of 128.13 feet, thence leaving said North side of Relocated
Turkey Point Road South 79°-32'-00" West 94,80 feet to the said point of beginning.
Contaming 30,262.71 square feet, 0.695 Acres of land more or less.

Being known as Lot 1 of a Minor Subdivision Plan for Ebersberger Property recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland Minor Subdivision No. 01108M.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT

_..._._._.1 e R ._..1r Lﬁr.\ .~ r o~ P

DATE i : : ACCOUNT -~ ° o -
m .-..._...__.!Ll.__ Py -
AMOUNT X 0 " — —_—
RCCENVED N ot L
FROM: _ —— e oo —_ — —
- o o 1 A - o
r.__i . e  l v...n._f._" y 7} ol = T H_-. - ..H.Wr..

OISTRIBUTION

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

CASHIER'S VALIDATION

- =T =~



" NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

Tha Zoning Commissioper of Baitimore County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act anid Regulations of Battimore
County will hotd a pubiic hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified harein as follows:

Case: # 06-492-A

607 Back Rlvar Neck Road

Fast side of Back Rlver Neck Road at a distance of

1104/~ from tha centerline of Turkey Polnt Road

15th Election Dlstrict - 6th Counciimanic Distriet

Legal Owner(s): Nichotas & Garof Otte

Varlance: fo parmit an accessory structure (garage) i a

s|de yard in lieu of the requlred rear yard and to parmit

an accessory structure to occupy 87.5% (21/24) of the

radr yard in lleu of permitied 40%.

Hearlng: Thursday, June 1, 2006 a1 10:00 a.m. in
Room A07, County Courts Buiflding, 401 Bosley Ave-
nue, Towsoh 21204, L

WILLIAM J, WISERMAN, il
Zonlng Commissloner for Balthnore County

NOTES: {1) Hearings are Handlcapped Accessible; for
apacial accommaodations Please Contact the Zoning Com-
Inissionet's Office at (410) 887-4386.

(2) Forinformation concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Gontact the Zonlng Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
JT 5/676 May 16 . _ 95287

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

5/(%’( 2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anncxed advertisement was published

in the following weekiy newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of { successive weeks, the {irst publication appearing

on 5/(8(,20%

ﬁ’l‘he Jeflersonian
1 Arbutus Times

- Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
. NE Booster/Reporter
.1 North County News

-

‘53 //{ l Céy [%ﬁﬁmwm B
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE Case No.: %;__.’2{7 ’?

Petitioner/Developer: Mé’ .
) ¥ Cﬁﬂ%_ﬁlg s e

Date of Hearing/Closing: &~ /0 - J¢-
Ao (@~ 200¢

Baltimore County Depariment of
Permits and Development Management
County Qffice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

'Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394;
.:3.
Ladies and Gentlemen: ¢

This lettex is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at: |

et GO ’Zhﬁﬁ;@é_mﬁ:ivé;@nmé‘.ﬁmw&w&@wﬂwwm

——r i g ity e e’ F fieh gl — LS g S . eyl e Ly Teas

y

1 Wb e e e N wmmwwwﬁﬂww ” T el gt P STy e ey -

The sign(s) werepostedon L= Lt - Ué? i, e T
(Monith, Bay, Year) ‘
Sincerely,

__Q et {':%m@ / /=270
(Signature of Sign Poster) maw)

SSG Robert Black
T (Priot Name) 000
1508 Leslie Road
e B ¥ T
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
ﬂ‘:n ﬂ TT(City, State, Zip Code)
b ot 1 (410) 242-7940

e g e e ey Carr et i T B e Tt fa 2 b ]

(Telephone Number)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CaseNo.: (Ao ~Y7 z2 -4

Seopelpullef g o L gl

Petitioner/Developer: A’f /) aéi‘f w2

Baltimore County Department of Pr
Permits and Development Managem
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-

d
£
a W

[

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to cextify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) regquired by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at: ) .

U ey raia
S T nu i - 1 Wl b e ] e aan e eyl amplipl gl

O7 Bp,;,g_ Y Ers ANeck LD

il ! Lol 'l
m_g oy s gy A i il &
Sellvly g _H#wwm L= ¥ . s fniuigliagr Y . . 3 o a

The sign(s) were posted on ___ e S GO
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

AN

l'—'H' mml‘: Dol Tk e L & "1 |

| "ﬂ; : SSG Robert Black

ZONING yorc i

e 0 OO HI2A B R "
A PUBLIC WEARING WILE BE HELR RY 1508 Lestie Road
T IﬂHiH[_} COMMISSIONE R — ———, o et e by
1N TOWSOR. M (Addms) "

Mtﬁ —l:i‘u:{[nﬂ ;._Kji m‘] wm me El"lj'lll:lifit;?ﬂ -

GATE AND TIME: THUROAY, JUNE §. 2008 4 f00p Dundalk, Maryland 21222
| REQUEST: YMGeIE 1D FEROT Al Mrctpony Srunne (i) ) | e y

I:::‘H W ey O R PR T YR Ay To Pkl A (City.j Si_ate’ Zi p C ﬂdﬂ)

(410) 282-7940

“CFelophone Nuiber)

f.a‘lij
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 16, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Nicholas Otite 410-686-8612
607 Back River Neck Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a pubiic hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-492-A

607 Back River Neck Road

East side of Back River Neck Road at a distance of 1104/- from the centerline of Turkey Point
Road

15™ Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Nicholas & Carol Otte

Variance to permit an accessory structure (garage) in a side yard in lieu of the required rear

yard and to permit an accessory structure to occupy 87.5% (21/24) of the rear yard in lieu of
pnermitted 40%.

Hearing: Thursday, June 1, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1]
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL |
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



("

Department of Permits ag

Development Managemfmt Baltimore County

Dhrector’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Divector

April 18, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-492-A

607 Back River Neck Road

-ast side of Back River Neck Road at a distance of 110+/- from the centeriine of Turkey Point
Road

15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Nicholas & Carol Otte

Variance to permit an accessory structure {garage) in a side yard in lieu of the required rear
yard and to permit an accessory structure to occupy 87.5% (21/24) of the rear yard in lieu of
permitted 40%.

Hearing: Thursday, June 1, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, Jiko...

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Mr. & Mrs. Nicholas Otte, 607 Back River Neck Road, Baltimore 21221
Ciyde Hinkle, Bafitis & Associates, 1249 Engleberth Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MAY 17, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFIC
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
HE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

1

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltitnorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



FMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEH

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

W TR 0 Wiy b 7T T H S T, DO T SO e 2P oy« T LI Sy TP i sy ko8 rm L i gr oo Wi gyl VI LA AT TS P TieTury Syt

6
Case Number 0OW¥- 4q Q_ A Address __Q_C)7 BACK KNE[(_NMM

Contact Person: ___Jouns (g i _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name |
Filing Date: HlLZﬁ/_Q_TCQ Posting Date: _7/26} gﬂé Closing Date:? g 22&2 éﬁ

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person {planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved iist (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one.of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
gr?perty on or before the posting date noted above. [t.should remain.there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not.complete on the closing date. -

'{ = f7
5. orpER:. AIYER %ﬁi@é’a@% R Wil Be PVRBWEFS: the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

iyl kil

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

{:)hqsteg_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
is office.

4.. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to.a public hearing

(Detach Along Dotted Ling)

e L I L e T M et it B B b S T 5% g i 0 o o o 0 0 7 1) i o ot o o o o s i A HE B 0 B i 0 12 S S O Mo o o o Y 0 P 70 0 U0 L o g o o g s, rm m md o s o o i ol rm o 7 8 8 Y B o [ P 1 ot i il e Pt o e = i e o e P o L R e o

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

b
Case Number 0B-| 44 2. | -A Address éoj Eﬁq( ek Veck ED
Petitioner's Name _MICitans an) OOl o1 Telephone 4|0 %% €56 - G612

”Z/ ‘L.é'/[m o Closing Date: S’Z[@ Z:Q A o

Wording for Sign: _To Permil _ ]
To Veemir A BCL£osorN) CTRUCTURE [ GRRAGE ) Wity p REwwnT dF 22 ET.

N LIED 0F THE MAXMMUM BLLOWED |6 FT . B

F—

Posting Date:

sy,

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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NT MANAGEMENT

DEPARTMENT %PERMITS AND DEVELOP)¢
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Bajtimore County Zoning Requlation: (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general pubhc!nelghbonng property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a nNewspaper of general circulation in the County, bath at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

%—MM—“_—_——“_—_—
For Newspaper Advertising:
item Number or Case Number- _ O_é ~HD 2L~ L L e

L

Petitioner:

: | e
Address or Location: MMBQ&A__

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Z\_/Z I”. N ; Qb Q{ Q:S

Address: _ !

¢ | | | ;
.r (7 . uﬂi HNew AN I™ | ! A,

Telephone Number: - 2

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of P{:I‘mi‘nd
Development Management

Baltimore County

2N
I%‘} é)

James T Snuth, Jr., County Lxecutive
Tinothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

May 25, 2006

Nicholas Otte

Caro] Otte

607 Back River Neck Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Otte:
RE: Case Number: 06-492-A, 607 Back River Neck Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 10, 2006,

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al!
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do riot hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.,

Very truly yours,

]

] L

1 .
y [y

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel

Clyde Hinkle, Bafitis & Associates, Inc. 1249 Engleberth Road Baltimore 21221

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Paated on Racyclad Paper



TO:

FROM:

DA'TE:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

o )
{1
JUN 9 8 2006
AR
ON}N(‘:‘? ( (E-ﬂaflfétﬁffﬁfﬁp'f}jig T
~ LTI LN
Timothy M. Kotroco AT L

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 7wt
June 6, 2006
Zoning Item # 06-492

Address 607 Back River Neck Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 24, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wellands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This lot is partially in the Limited Development Area of the CBCA, and includes Forest
Bufler and Critical Area Easements.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date: June 6, 2006

S:ADevecoord\ZAC 06-492.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

SEP 1 9 72004

zUNEP‘!{} {rtﬁ»f}?_; U S
' %%ﬁ.ﬁ- ‘i;ij’ﬂ; | )

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination
DATE: August 14, 2000
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 06-492-A
Address 607 Back River Neck Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 31, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

e

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management otfers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

g

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
This lot is partially in the Limited Development Area of the CBCA, and includes Forest
Buifer and Critical Area Easements.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date: 8/14/2006

S:\Devcoordil ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC06-492-A,doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATLE: August 17, 20006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold I, 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-492- Variance
The Office of Planning has teviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

9%/

Pl‘&pﬂl‘ﬂl By: _ .,-L..d...-i..!i..‘ ;f A ot SRR

i
.. } , , "
T R T
C TR AT |L\l]
Division Chief: (- m é:é CA AU 2 9 20006
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S
] ] i .
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p Loy b g i

LA 1, !
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYIL.AND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kolroco, Direclor DATE: August 4, 2006
Depariment of Permitls & Development
Management
i
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitlee Meeting
IFor August 7, 20006
llem Nog-06-492,07-015, 024, 025, 027,
029, 030,032, and 033

The Burcau of Devclopment Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and wc have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-08012000.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 25, 2006
Department of Permitls & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau ol Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committce Meeling
FFor May 1, 2006.+
tem Nos. 491,49, 493, 494, 495, 498
499, 500, 502, 504, 505, 507, 508, 509,
511, 513, 514, 515, 516, 517

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK;??N:clw
ce: File

ZAC-NO COMMENTS-042520006.doc



Fire Departmcn :

Baltimore County

Laie

700 Last Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 212&0-5,00
Tel: 410-887-450(

James T Swmith, Jr, County I'xectitive
Jol S Heolman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeakéa .iwvenue
Towgon, Maryliand 2..24

August 11,2006

ATTENTION: Zoning Heriew Planners

Digtribution Meeting of:; July 31,2006

Item No.: 492y 015, 124, 025, 027, 028, 029, 030, 032, 033, 034 and 035.

fl’

Pursuant to vyour reguegt, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
the Fire Marshal’s 0 ifice and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or Licorporated into the [final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal':;  Jffice has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’'s Qffice
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecouniyonline.info

Prmted an Hﬂcyﬂliad Papar

T T L R



Fire Department Baltimore County

sy

James T Swniith, Jr., County Faeculive

700 East Joppa Road *
Jahn S Holiman, Chicf

Towson, Matyland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500)

County Office Building, Room 111 April 21,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: April 24, 2006

ITtem Numbersg: 491-515
Y

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr,
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 ((C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

co: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

%’é) Printed on Racycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jrv., Governor 0 Lriven o fared Robert L, Flanagan, Secrelary
Michael S, Steele, L. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 5 | - r72¢

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 492 J ¥
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it docs not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this mattcr, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

TV

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My teiephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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Robert L. Ehrllceh, Jr., Governor T Hr'e'é:we{;:aﬂ.r.wf
Michael S, Steele, LL. Governor fw
Administration C

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L, Flanagan, Secrelary
Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator

Date: 4-‘. 2. &L

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4.© 2

Permits and Development Management - o RE
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a Slate roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5006 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7/ 4 IL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telcphone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phonre 410.545 0300 « www.marylandroads.com



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
607 Back River Neck Road; E/S Back River
Neck Road, 110’ c/line Turkey Point Road * LONING COMMISSIONIER
15" Election & 6 Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Nicholas & Carol Otte ¥ FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
# 06-492-A
% * % & * * % * & * # * e
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \ P@ﬂﬁm@\;@ (Q«\WNWVM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cous S D i

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of April, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed 1o, Clyde Hinkle, Bafitis & Associates, Inc, 1249 Engleberth Road,

Baltimore, MD 21221, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED \’Q’Jﬁﬁ M%@\mmwwu

AT 21 ApEn PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
e e Ak People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




Kristen Matthews - 06-492-A - Otte e " Page 1
From: Debra Wiley
To: Matthews, Kristen
Date: 7126/2006 3:18:30 PM
Subject: 06-492-A - Otie - 607 Back River Neck Road

Krisien,

This case was heard on June 1st and People's Counsel has filed a Motion for Reconsideration. Bill has
responded to Pete's Motion and as a result, the Otte's will have their property reposted and will be having
ancther hearing before Bill.

FYI - Per Bill, Jehn Lewis is aware of the above.

Thanks RF{\ Eh Vs D

\ , 2 \\{’r \ {gr" { L {’!Ej | )\(U, \C}U (;

1 {

(“ i( - J J ‘ll. E{m”f\ \1“‘%\ F {!f ! [‘i s"i t; ( #[ f{j r
b

i

ey !




Page 1 of 1

Debra Wiley - Zoning items 06-492 and 06-501

From: Jeffrey Livingston
To: Wiley, Debra

Date: 06/01/06 9:56-AM--. _
Subject: Zoning itemg 06-492 and 06-501

AT T L e S e v e Teean aee B T I T R S o e S U Y EEOARGTE C e et R S Ao R S e ) A e T R A e reanapaen ST R S b e LT AT FIFIE AT Ry L

[Ees I

Debbig,

I do not currently have comments for zoning items 06-492 and 06-501 and have checked with EIR. They will
have a comment within the next several days. I will send you the comments as soon as I get them.

Jeff

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001 . HTM 06/01/06
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FUTOO MMM . ()
SOz D ‘
ivil Engineers / Land Flﬂnnera / Surveyors
1249 Englabﬂrt’n Rd. Baltimore, Md. 21221

410-391-2338
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL DATE: _JULY 20,2006 e
TO: BALTIMORE COU_NTY REF: 607 BACK RIVER NE_CK BOAD
ZONING _CASE NO. 06-492A o
ATTEN: MR. JOHN LEWIS —— L
WE ARE SENDING:- ] HEREWITH O UNDER SEFARATE COVER
L] ORIGINAL TRACINGI{SI LAGK LINE PRINT(S) L] PHOTOGRAPH(S) REPORT(S)
() SEPIA TRAANSPARENCIES BLUE LINE PRINTIS) ) LETTER(S) MAP(S)
[1 PHOTOSTATIS) SHOP GRAWING(S) EAMPLE(S) AGREEMENTI(SI
L1 SKETCHIES) [) SPECIFICATIONS ESTIMATE (5] U AS NOTED BELOW
PREPARED BY: APPROVED; — e -
THESE ARE FORWARDED: 3
i ‘AS REQUESTED ,ﬂ’ FOR CORRECTIONS L) REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED
FOR APPROVAL L] FOR CONSTRUCTION [} REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED AS NOTED
FOR COMMENT L) YOUR INFORMATION | [] REVIEWED AND RETURNED FOR BREVISION
(J FOR PAYMENT {] AS NOTED BELOW

S it s i o T Nt T i ekl g L B - sslee——— Y, -l % . — =

ORAWINGS NG, OF )
NGO COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION
| L 12 SUBJECT TO MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

3 N _ o __ZONING PLANS | |
_ NED F o1\ ORVIANCE __ |

SENT VIA:

{1 SPECIAL DELIVERY L) At MAIL un MESSENGER | EXPRESS

1 CERTIFIED MAIL C] PARCEL POST . A MESSENGER C) INSURED

(1 F18ST CLASS MALL Clsus ITED PARCEL (] AS NOTED BELOW
NOTES: . . e — ——

Copy To:



CASE NAME___ £f ~/F 5 ~ /%
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER

DATE b - J—& o
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL

L el e CH 607 Boc £ ilume tbadf £k Futio 1.0 2155/
7 ﬁﬁ&\ h\%nwl [29G EnsiiERelry Bk | fotie il 2122 bt jive (Eiffaesi Mer™

—— — — — =T




3. Jag- A

Case No.:

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant

No. 1
AMEVDSD SAT @W

No. 2 ,
? LALA‘HL oF SVPPRT

GAOOSS St

No. 3

No. 5

No. 6

No. 7

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12




May 28, 2006
Hi Carole,

I couldn’t believe it when I read the
enclosed article from the local paper. Our
tenant (Dr. Samantha Dreyer) also has a
bird’s nest in the wreath on her door (which
is the ONLVY entry for her). Her door is
alongside the mailboxes and faces Bream's
Lane! The eggs hatched sometime between
last Tuesday evening and Wednesday .
morning. When Sam opens her door, the
mother bird just flies a short distance away
only to return once again when the “coast is
clear’.

There must be something in the air up
there!! Good luck with whatever you need
the zoning exception for (I haven't read the
sign - everything you have done over theve
looks so good - I'm not the least bit
concerned about what it is you are trying
to do.) Hope to see you soon.

Sincerely
Cathy Holden

Eﬁf 1A 7A %



ZONING MAP

1" =200
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»

MAP NO. 097C2

FOR
607 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD
SCAL!



MOTION FOR

RECONSIDERATION

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
AND

PLATS

06-492-A



C: \204408\LOT~1A.dwg Fr1 Apr 07 11.52:58 2006

NOTES

B. The insuance of the building germit and all grading will be
done in accordance with the Standard Plan For Sediment and

Erosion Control approved by the Baltimore County Soii
Conservation District. " g

C. There are no 100 year flood plains, tidal or riverine, on’ the
lots shown hereon.

D. Topography shown hereon is field run.

E. There is no known rare, threatened or endangered species
habitat on these lots.

F. Downspouts are to be discharged onto pervious areas or into
drywells where feasible.

. There are no known wells, underground tanks or sewage disposal
systems within 100" of property boundary.

J. There are no existing structures on this site or within 200 feet of
the tract boundary except as shown hereon.

K. This site is served by public water and public sewer.

L. All site runoff must be conveyed to a suitable outfall without

imposing an adverse impact on the receiving waterbody, watercourse,
wetland, storm drain or adjacent property.

M. There are no buildings or property within this proposed development
that are included on the Marvioand Historical Trust Inventory,the
Baltimore County Landmarks Commission Preliminary or Final Landmarks
List, the National Register of Historic Places, the Maryland Archeological
Survey or is o Boaltimore County Historical District;

N. There dre no slopes,onsite,greater than 15%.

P. The property Deed 447 Folic 327 shown held was split into
two parcels (S.H.A. R/W 49460) by the State Highway Administration
when it relocated Turkey Point Road in conjunction with the
construction of Marviand Route 702 and the widening of

Back River Neck Road,The two residual parcels have not been
separately described or deeded.

Q. All driveway entrances shail be constructed in accordance
with current Baltimore County Standards.

R. There shali be no clearing,grading,construction or disturbance
of vegetation in the Forest Buffer Egasement and

Critical Area Easement except as permitted by
the Baltimore County Department of Environmental

the Protection and Resource Management.

SOILS DATA CHART

LEGORE SiLT LOAM, O TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES, MODERATELY ERODED

S. Any Forest Buffer Easement and Critical Areo

Easement shown hereon is subject to protective
convenants which may be found in the Lond Records of Baltimore

County and which restrict disturbance and use of these areas.

CURVE DATA

ANGEN HORC

146.61

73.95 | 145.98

92827 L 18°32°06"

T. Forest Buffer and Critical Area Easements shall be posted 102.77"

51.477 | 102.75

06'52" E 03'58'20"

and shall be and fenced with high visibitity fence prior to 27.28

14,38 26.60° |

1725 W 44°39°58"

building permit release. 173.97

87.00 | 173.87

47°39°05" W| 064206

128.13

UJ. AIll Critical Area & Forest Buffer Easements shown hereon must
be recorded among,the land records of Baltimore County, Maryland,
via a right—of—way piat prior to approval of the subdivision myiar.

V. Impervious areas proposed hereon include roofs, driveways
and walkways.
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ZONING HISTORY

CASE 03-51-A

REQUESTED

VARIANCE REQUESTED FOR 24 REAR YARD IN LIEU OF
REQUIRED 30" FOR PROPOSED DWELLING AND AMEND

MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN BUILDING ENVOLOPE TO REFLECT
REQUESTED VARIANCE.

GRANTED & ORDERED

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County this 18th day of
September, 2003 that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1 of the Baitimore County
Zoning Regulations(B.C.Z.R.)to permit a rear yard setback
of 24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for a proposed
dwelling, and to amend the building envelope shown on the
Minor Subdivision plan for Lot 1 of the Ebersberger Property,
in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibits*1 and 2, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1} The Petitioners may apply for thier building permit and
be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, the
Petitioners are hearby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at their own risk until the 30—day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appedql is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein
shall be rescinded.

2) Development of the subject lot shall be in compliance with
any recommendations made by the Department of Environmenta!l
Protection and Resource Management(DEPRM)relative to
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations.

3) When applying for any permits, site plan filed must reference

this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this
Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST
1) TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) IN

A SIDE YARD IN LIEU OF THL REQUIRED REAR YARD
SECTION 400.1(B.C.Z.R.).

2) TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE TO ACCUPY
87.5% (21/24) OF THE REAR YARD IN LIEU OF
THE PERMITTED 40% PER SECTION 400.1(B.C.Z.R.).

3) 7; Aokt 1 :,7' e nd Accﬁ_méj CFE e Tl /}}fﬂéf )

' F ) d
Ol T a- /-?/ﬂ/f? OF Z2 Ja Liehd o) Vs b

" 1
/gj#fﬁﬂﬁ’—bo /) ,

LEGEND

o b o eamms o o s PROPERTY LINE

oo o ~=en SOILS
4

\A_A_A_A_A_A_A_/ CANOPY LINE

W W W w— WETLANDS BOUNDARY

pe LoT LOT AREA  JRETAINED FOREST | % FOREST CBCA FOREST __ lcBo
# AREA (sF) [IN cBca (sF) | N cBCA (3F) REMOVED IN CBCA |70 BE REPLACED |[mipERVIOUS
(S.F.) AREA(S.F.)

LOT 1 30,262.71 | 13,698.63 11,187.46 18.33% 2,511.17 m

» IMPERVIOUS
IN CBCA

—_— e T = = — ———_  EX. CONTCURS

SCA!LE: 1” = 1000" )
SITE DATA

1) OWNER: NICHOLAS OTTE & CAROL OTTE
#607 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

?2) DEED REFERENCE: 19259/620
3) PLAT REF: 1ST AMENDED MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN SM.1-251,252
4) TAX ACCOUNT #: 24—00004801

5) TAX MAP: 97 PARCEL #: 132 BLOCK 18 LOT f
6) CENSUS TRACT: 4509
7) COUNCILMANIC DiSTRICT: &

B) REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 328

9) SCHOOL DISTRICT: 142

10) WATERSHED: 21

11) SUB—-SEWERSHED: 39
12) MASTER WATER DESIGNATION: W-3
13} MASTER SEWER DESISNATION: S-3

14) EXISTING ZONING: DR—3.5 & BL MAP 097C2

15) LOT AREAS:

LOT 1: 24.262. 7% S.F. OR 0.557 AC.
(DR 3.5)

LOT 1: 6,000.00 S.F. OR 0.138 AC.
(BL)

TOTAL LOT 1 30,262.71 S.F. OR 0.685 AC.

16) A portion of this site is situated within
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas ond is
classified by land use as Limited Development
Area (LDA).

17) Local Open Space= None Required

18) Parking:

Required: 2 p.s./Dwlg.
Proposed: 2 p.s./Dwlg.

DISTURBED AREA: 5,600 S.F. OR 0.128 AC.
MINOR SUBDIVISION # 01108M

William N. Bafitis, P.E.
PRESIDENT

P Baritis & Associates, Inc.

...................
lllllllllllllllllllllll

Civil Engineers/Land Planners
SURVEYORS

1249 Engleberth Rd. Baltimore, MD 21221 (4100 391-2336

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES

FOR
4607 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SENCH MARK
GIS#66 AZIMUTH MARK
N.593346.887 N.593036.127
F1476877.709 £.1476268.529 JOB ORDER NO:
FLEV.23.37 FLEV.19.43 20440—-A
DATE:
MARYLAND COORDINATE SYSTEM(MCS) [|SHEET1__ OF _ 1 04/07 /06

REVISIONS

PETITIONER’ S

EXHTBIT NO. l

WILLIAM N. BAFITISP.E.







